

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

PUBLIC LAWS, 1981

CHAPTER 171

H. P. 528 - L. D. 594

AN ACT to Authorize in Proceedings before the Public Utilities Commission the Appearance by an Officer or Employee of a Corporation or Partnership.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

35 MRSA § 315 is enacted to read:

§ 315. Appearance by officer or employee of corporation or partnership

Notwithstanding Title 4, section 807, the authorized appearance of an officer or employee of a corporation or partnership in any hearing, action or proceeding before the commission in which the corporation or partnership is participating or desires to participate is not deemed to be an unauthorized practice of law and is not subject to any criminal sanction. In order to facilitate the efficient processing of any proceeding, the commission may, in its discretion, require the appearance of counsel on behalf of the corporation or partnership.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 172

S. P. 235 - L. D. 653

AN ACT to Amend the Social Worker Registration Act with Respect to Employment by Nursing Homes and to Foster Coordination with State and Federal Regulations Governing Required Social Services in Nursing Homes.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the exemption from Title 32, chapter 83 for social workers employed by nursing homes will expire on July 1, 1981; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

32 MRSA § 7003, sub-§ 3, last sentence, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 554, is amended to read:

This exemption expires on July 1, 1981 1983.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 17, 1981

CHAPTER 173

H. P. 789 - L. D. 943

AN ACT Concerning Foreign Trade Zones.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Public Law 1979, chapter 547 granted state assistance for areas eligible to establish foreign trade zones; and

Whereas, these funds are scheduled to lapse at the end of the 1980-81 fiscal year; and

Whereas, these funds must be continued and the minimum amount of grants allowable must be increased in order to provide for use of these funds after June 30, 1981; and

Whereas, in order to avoid lapsing of these funds this Act must take effect prior to July 1, 1981; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA § 7002, sub-§ 2, ¶H, sub-¶(1), as enacted by PL 1979, c. 547, § 2, is amended to read:

(1) No municipality or group of municipalities shall be granted amounts totaling more than \$10,000 \$20,000 under this chapter; and

Sec. 2. 5 MRSA § 7002, sub-§ 2, \P H, sub- \P (2), last sentence, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 547, § 2, is amended to read: